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No. 669, A.] 	 [Published June 16, 1917. 
CHAPTER. 402 

AN ACT to create a new subsection of section 20.40, and a new 
subsection of section 20.41 of the statutes, relating to Memo-
rial Park, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Selillh- and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new subsection 
of section 20.40, to read : (20.40) (6) On May 15, 1917, one 
hundred eighty dollars, and annually, 'beginning July 1, 1917, 
three hundred dollars, to meet the appropriation from the uni-
versity fund income made by subsection (7) of section 20.41. 

SECTION 2. There is added to the statutes a new subsection 
of section 20.41, to read: (20.41) (7) On May 15, 1917, one 
hundred eighty dollars, and annually, beginning July 1, 1917. 
three hundred dollars, for the upkeep of Memorial Park, to be 
expended under the direction of the Wisconsin Memorial Park 
commission. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 13, 1917. 

No. 670, A.] 	 !Published June 16, 1917. 
CHAPTER 403 

AN ACT to create section 454a of the statutes. and to amend 
section 20.23 of the statutes, relating to the granting of 
teachers' licenses, and to the powers of the state board of 
teachers' examiners, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read : Section 454a. 1. All persons who apply to the state 
board of examiners for a state license on the basis of work done 
in, or graduation from, an institution located outside the state 
of Wisconsin, shall pay a fee of one dollar for the examination 
of their papers, records, and credentials. All such persons, be-
fore receiving a state certificate, shall pay an additional fee of 
one dollar before a state certificate shall be issued. 

2. The fee for the examination of the papers by the state board 
of examiners, and the fee for the issuance of a state certificate. 
shall be payable to the state superintendent of public instruction. 

SECTION 2. Section 20.23 of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.23 There is appropriated from the general fund to the state 
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hoard of teachers' examiners, annually, beginning July 1, 
° • • 1917, * • • one thousand dollars, for the execu-
tion of its functions. All moneys received b'y each and every 
person for or in behalf of said superintendent under the provi-
sions of section 454a shall be paid within one week after receipt 
into the general fund, and are appropriated therefrom and 
added to this appropriation. Of this there is allotted to each 
member of said board a per diem of five dollars per day for time 
actually and necessarily spent in going to, holding, and return-
ing from examinations, and his actual and necessary traveling 
expenses incurred in the discharge of his official duties. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. 
Approved June 13, 1917. 

No. 165, S.] 	 [Published June 16, 1917. 

CHAPTER 404 
AN ACT to repeal subdivision (75) of section 925-52, to amend 

sections 959—ha and 959-17e, and to create sections 959 
--1711 and 959-17p, relating to city plan commissions and 
authorizing cities to regulate the location ol industries and 
buildings and the height and bulk of buildings. 

Mc people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subdivision (75) of section 925-52 is repealed. 
SECTION 2. Sections 959-17a and 959-17e are amended to 

read: Section 959-17a. The common council of every city 
* • • whether organized under special or general law, may, 
by ordinance, provide for the creation of a commission on the 
city plan to consist of seven members whose organization, power, 
duties and qualifications shall be as set forth in sections 959 
—17b to 959-17j, inclusive. 

Section 959-17e. • • • All citizen members shall be 
persons of recognized experience and qualifications. Such mem-
bers of the commission shall hold office until their respective suc-
cessors are elected and qualified. No member of any such com-
mission shall receive any compensation for his services as such 
member. 

SECTION 3. There are added to the statutes two new sections 
to read: Section 959-17n. Every city, whether organized 
under special or general law, is hereby authorized to regulate 
and restrict the location of 'trades and industries and the loca-
tion of buildings designed for specified uses, and to establish dis-
tricts of such number, shape and area as such city may deem 


